

Staff Report April 9, 2024

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Town Council

FROM: Carol Paker, Deputy Town Clerk

DATE: April 23, 2024

RE: Canvass of 2024 Primary Election results

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Town Council of the Town of Loomis approves Resolution 24 -XX accepting the Canvass of Election returns of the March 5, 2024 Primary Election and declaring the Results of the Election.

ISSUE STATEMENT

On November 14, 2023 the Town Council of the Town of Loomis approved Resolution # 23-37 calling a Municipal election be held on March 5, 2024, for the purposes of calling for the submission to the voters a question relating to the office of Town Clerk; requesting that the Placer County Board of Supervisors consolidate the election with the statewide election; authorizing the Mayor to prepare a written argument in support of the measure; and directing the Town Attorney to prepare an impartial analysis of the measure

On Tuesday, March 5, 2024, the Primary Election was conducted by the Placer County Registrar of Voters. The County Clerk's official canvass of the Election has been completed.

For Measure A, asking if The Office of Town Clerk be Appointive has passed by 50.15% of the voters.

To view the final primary election results in Placer County. You can see the full results here: https://www.placercountyelections.gov/election-results/

To view the certifications, click on the following link:

https://www.placercountyelections.gov/Uploads/documents/03052024/03052024 Placer Certifications.pdf

CEQA REQUIREMENTS

None

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Resolution 24-xx
- 2. Certification of county Clerk/Registrar of Voters Certification of Election Results

TOWN OF LOOMIS

RESOLUTION NO. 24-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS ACCEPTING THE CANVASS OF ELECTION RETURNS OF MARCH 5, 2024, PRIMARY ELECTION AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE ELECTION

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Loomis that at the General Election held on March 5, 2024, as set forth on the attached Certificate of Canvass of Vote, that Measure A calling for the office of Town Clerk to be Appointed has passed by a majority of the voters.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of April 2024, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAINED:

Stephanie Youngblood, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carol Parker, Deputy Town Clerk

LISA CRAMER ASSISTANT COUNTY CLERK

STEPHEN AYE ASSISTANT RECORDER-REGISTRAR



PLACER COUNTY ELECTIONS OFFICE

530-886-5650 • Toll Free 800-824-8683 • Fax 530-886-5688 www.placercountyelections.gov • election@placer.ca.gov

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF PLACER

CERTIFICATE OF FACTS

I, RYAN RONCO, Clerk-Recorder-Registrar of Voters of the County of Placer, State of California, do hereby certify that on April 1, 2024, I canvassed the votes cast at the March 5, 2024 Presidential Primary Election for Measure A.

The results of the official canvass conducted by this office are as follows:

Town of Loomis: Appointive Town Clerk

This measure requires a majority for approval in Placer County to pass.

County	Yes	No	Total
Placer County Totals	1,179	1,172	2,351
-		N N N	

I further certify that the conduct of the election and canvass of the ballots was, in every respect, in accordance with the election laws of the State of California.

I hereby set my hand and official seal this 1st day of April, 2024, at the County of Placer.

RYAN RONCO

PLACER COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER-REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

State of California

MEASURE A (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

	Total	
Times Cast	 2,553 / 4,926	51.83%
Undervotes	200	
Overvotes	2	

Candidate	Party	Total	
YES		1,179	50.15%
NO		1,172	49.85%
Total Votes		2,351	